

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

AND

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a
Final Permit Issued Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. **Statement of Facts**..... 2

 B. **Procedural History**..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. EPA PROPERLY INCLUDED § 401 STATE CERTIFICATION CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE CLOSURE OF THE MEGS ASH POND IN ENERPROG'S NPDES PERMIT. 7

 A. **The EAB Correctly Held That EPA Lacked Authority to Reject Certification Conditions Derived from Progress’s Coal Ash Cleanup Act Because Such Review Is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Act and Is Precluded by Judicial and Administrative Precedent.**..... 7

 1. EPA Review Is Precluded by the Plain Language of § 401(d). 8

 2. EPA Review Is Precluded by EPA’s Codified Interpretation of § 401. 9

 3. This Court May Deny EPA Review Without Violating Due Process. 10

 B. **Even If EPA Did Possess Authority to Reject Progress Certification Conditions, Special Condition A Is Appropriate Because It Relates Directly to Water Quality Standards.**..... 11

 1. Special Condition A Is Sufficiently Related to Water Quality to Be Appropriate Under the PUD #1 Standard Because Its Purpose Is to Prevent Discharges. 11

 2. Special Condition A Is Related to Water Quality Standards Because Ash Pond Seepage Is Known to Threaten Water Quality..... 12

II. THE APRIL 2017 PRUITT NOTICE DOES NOT EFFECTIVELY SUSPEND THE 2015 ELGS BECAUSE § 705 ONLY PERMITS THE POSTPONEMENT OF EFFECTIVE DATES—NOT COMPLIANCE DATES. 13

III. EVEN ABSENT THE 2015 ELGS, BPJ IS A SUFFICIENT ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR THE NPDES PERMIT’S ZERO DISCHARGE REQUIREMENT BECAUSE EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS CONTROLS AND BECAUSE THE CWA INTENDED BAT TO BE A TECHNOLOGY-FORCING PROVISION...... 15

 A. **This Court Owes Auer Deference to EAB’s Holding That BPJ Is a Permissible Means of Regulating Pollutants That Are Not Regulated by Existing ELGs.** 16

B. <u>Congress’s Intent That the CWA Be Technology-Forcing Recommends Against Strict Limitations on the Use of BPJ.</u>	17
IV. THE MEGS ASH POND MUST COMPLY WITH NPDES PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE THE ONLY PROPERLY ENACTED VERSION OF EPA’S REGULATION INCLUDES ALL IMPOUNDMENTS OF PRE-EXISTING WOTUS.....	18
A. <u>EPA’s Suspension of the Part of Its Rule Concerning Impoundments of WOTUS Is Invalid Because EPA Failed to Comply with the APA’s Notice and Comment Rule Making Procedures.</u>	20
1. EPA Has Acknowledged It Must Conduct an Additional Round of Notice and Comment Rule Making to Suspend Any Part of Its Validly Promulgated Regulation.	21
2. The Rule Defining WOTUS Is a Legislative Rule—Not a Mere Policy Judgment Or Interpretive Rule—So EPA Cannot Relax the APA’s Procedural Requirements.....	23
3. None Of the “Good Cause” Exceptions Apply Here to Allow EPA to Amend Its Rule Without Proper Procedures.....	25
B. <u>EPA’s Exclusion of Coal Ash Ponds from the Reach of WOTUS Is Without Statutory Authority Because It Conflicts with the CWA and Congressional Intent.</u>	26
V. ENERPROG MUST OBTAIN A § 404 PERMIT TO CLOSE AND CAP THE MEGS ASH POND BECAUSE THE COAL ASH AND THE CAP ITSELF WILL REPLACE THE POND WITH DRY LAND AND CHANGE THE BOTTOM ELEVATION OF THE POND.	28
A. <u>Once the Ash Pond Is Closed, It No Longer Qualifies for the Waste Treatment Exclusion, and Therefore Regains Its Status as WOTUS.</u>	29
1. EPA Definitions Indicate That a Closed, Covered Ash Pond Would Not Qualify for the Waste Treatment Exclusion.	29
2. A Plain-Language Interpretation of the Term “Pond” Leads to the Inevitable Conclusion That a Closed and Dried Ash Facility Does Not Constitute a Pond and That the Waters Are Recaptured into WOTUS Once the Pond Is Drained.....	31
B. <u>The Closure and Capping of the Ash Pond Requires a § 404 Permit Because These Actions Replace WOTUS with Dry Land and Change the Bottom Elevation of Part of Fossil Creek.</u>	32
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Block,
655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 25, 26

Alaska Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... 24

Am. Bus. Ass'n v. United States,
627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 21

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
568 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1977) 27

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13, 23

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986) 16

Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC,
129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) 8, 9

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 15, 16, 24

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997)..... 14, 15, 31

Becerra v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
No. 17-cv-02376-EDL, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017) 13, 14

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 10

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 16

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... 31

Cardoza v. CFTC,
768 F.2d 1542 (7th Cir. 1985) 10

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24, 26
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 537 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	31
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Homemakers N. Shore, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 832 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Howmet Corp. v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Ky. Waterways Alliance</i> , 517 S.W.3d 479 (S. Ct. Ky. 2017).....	17
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env'tl. Advocacy v. EPA</i> , No. CIV03-5450(DWF/SRN), 2005 WL 1490331 (D. Minn. June 23, 2005).....	2
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Kelley</i> , 426 F. Supp. 230 (S.D. Ala. 1976)	8
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	24

<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	15, 16, 17
<i>PUD #1 v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	11, 13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	19
<i>REDOIL v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	24, 25, 26
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	8, 10
<i>United States v. TGR Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	29
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 (2012).....	20, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2012).....	20, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012).....	5, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012).....	26, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1313 (2012)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1341 (2012)	8, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012)	15, 18, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2012)	28, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1369 (2012)	1

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323 (2017)	33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124 (2017)	1, 8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 125.3 (2017)	6, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 257 (2017)	30, 32, 35
40 C.F.R. § 260.10 (2017)	30
40 C.F.R. § 437.2 (2017)	30
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	22
Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 48,620 (July 21, 1980).....	19
Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, 80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 3, 2015)	3, 14
Environmental Permit Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 14,146 (Apr. 1, 1983)	22
Final Revisions to the Clean Water Act Regulatory Definitions of “Fill Material” and “Discharge of Fill Material,” 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)	33, 34, 35
Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals From Electric Utilities, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)	33

Intention to Review and Rescind or Revise the Clean Water Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,532 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	22
Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, 82 Fed. Reg. 19,005 (Apr. 25, 2017)	13
Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category; Effluent Limitations Guidelines, Pretreatment Standards and New Source Performance Standards, 47 Fed. Reg. 52,290 (Nov. 19, 1982)	4, 16, 18

Environmental Appeals Board Decisions

<i>In re City of Moscow</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135, 151 (EAB 2000).....	8, 9
---	------

Other Authorities

<i>A Primer on Coal Ash Handling Systems</i> , ProcessBarron (Nov. 23, 2015), https://processbarron.com/news/a-primer-on-coal-ash-handling-systems	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	17
Claudia Copeland, Cong. Research Serv., RL31411, <i>Controversies Over Redefining “Fill Material” Under the Clean Water Act</i> (2005).....	34
<i>Closing Coal Combustion Residual Ponds</i> , Power Engineering (Feb. 20, 2017), http://www.power-eng.com/articles/print/volume-121/issue-2/features/closing-coal-combustion-residual-ponds.html	31
Jennifer S. Harkness et al., <i>Evidence for Coal Ash Ponds Leaking in the Southeastern United States</i> , 50 <i>Envtl. Sci. & Tech.</i> 6583 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (Deluxe ed. 2001)	31
<i>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency NPDES Permit Writers’ Manual</i> (Sept. 2010)	17
